They left the company at a time of their choosing. All these could be achieved, as the
said defendants abused the fiduciary duties imposed upon them, to transact
business and conduct the company''s affairs in its best interest. This has in turn
resulted in loss to the company, to the extent of Rs. 96,32,685.77/- (Rupees Ninety
six lakh, thirty two thousand, six hundred and eighty five and paise seventy seven
only). This Court is of the opinion, therefore, that Issue Nos. 5, 10 and 11 are to be
answered, accordingly, in the plaintiff''s favour, and against the defendants. The
said issues are so found.

Issue No. 6

27. This issue is whether the total market value of the seven liberty ships at the time

[...]

furthermore, each of them could not have functioned without the
knowledge, complicity and approval or connivance of the other. In these
circumstances, they are jointly and severally liable.

34. As regards interest, the plaintiff has calculated the interest component and
added it to the principal amount of Rs. 96,32,685.77/- (Rupees Ninety six lakh, thirty
two thousand, six hundred and eighty five and paise seventy seven only), to arrive at
the figure of Rs. 1,39,64,197.98. In addition, the plaintiff claims 6% p.a. on the said
amount from 29.01.1970 till payment. The Court is of the opinion that the same is
justified.

35. In view of the above findings, Issue Nos.